

**UK Anti-Doping** 2 Redman Place Stratford London E20 1JQ

T: +44 (0) 20 7842 3450 E: ukad@ukad.org.uk

Ref: FOI-488

Sent via email only:

16 June 2025

# Dear

- 1. Thank you for your email of 1 May 2025 in which you requested information from UK Anti-Doping ('UKAD') under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act'). Specifically, your request was as follows:
  - Could you please provide the total financial contributions made by the Football Association to UK Anti-Doping (UKAD) for the financial years 2021/2022, 2022/2023, 2023/2024, and 2024/2025?
  - 2. Could you please provide the total financial contributions made by the Premier League to UK Anti-Doping (UKAD) for the financial years 2021/2022, 2022/2023, 2023/2024, and 2024/2025?
- On 29 May 2025, in response to a request from UKAD, you provided the following clarification:

By financial contribution, I am referring to the total amount of money that the Premier League and the Football Association individually provided/sent/contributed to UKAD for the requested financial years. Please could you provide that number for each of the two associations.

#### Response

UKAD holds, and discloses the information sought in your request.

### Part 1 of your request

4. The information sought at Part 1 of your request is contained in Table 1 below.



 Please note that the figures contained in Table 1 represent the gross total financial contributions made by The Football Association (The 'FA') and are inclusive of Value Added Tax ('VAT').

Table 1: Total financial contributions made by The FA to UKAD (VAT inclusive)

2021-22	£1,451,728.20
2022-23	£1,465,340.40
2023-24	£1,508,632.80
2024-25	£1,554,530.40
Total	£5,980,231.80

## Part 2 of your request

6. The total financial contributions made by the Premier League to UKAD in the financial years 2021/2022, 2022/2023, 2023/2024, and 2024/2025 is nil (i.e. £0).

#### Conclusion

- 7. If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of this response and should be addressed via email to foi@ukad.org.uk. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any further communications.
- If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely

**UK Anti-Doping** 

UK Anti-Boping